Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIC USA Inc.		12/31/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIC Corporation
Street Address:	One BIC Way
Internal Address:	Suite 1
City:	Shelton
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77424488	ATCHISON
Registration Number:	2146094	ATCHISON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)783-2108

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-783-2000

Email: Ruth.Thompson@bicworld.com

Correspondent Name: Cheryl L. Chadwick Address Line 1: One BIC Way

Address Line 2: Suite 1

Address Line 4: Shelton, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIC USA /BIC CORP ASSIGN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl L. Chadwick

TRADEMARK REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0418

900124227

19**%** HO

Signature:	/020853/	
Date:	01/08/2009	
Total Attachments: 4 source=TM BIC USA to BIC Corp#page1.tif source=TM BIC USA to BIC Corp#page2.tif source=TM BIC USA to BIC Corp#page3.tif source=TM BIC USA to BIC Corp#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0419

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **BIC USA INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, with a principal place of business at One BIC Way, Suite 1, Shelton, CT 06484, United States of America ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by said trademarks; and

WHEREAS, **BIC CORPORATION**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, United States of America, with a principal place of business at One BIC Way, Suite 1, Shelton, CT 06484, United States of America ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and registrations thereof together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by said trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, **BIC USA INC**., does hereby sell and assign unto the Assignee, **BIC CORPORATION**, its successors and assigns, all rights, title and interest in and to said trademarks and registrations thereof as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto ("Trademarks"), together with (i) the goodwill associated with said Trademarks and (ii) all causes of action, claims, demands and other rights for or arising from any infringements, including past infringements, of said Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0420 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, **BIC USA INC.** has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 31st day of December, 2008.

BIC USA INC.

Name: Jack Teague

Title: President - BIC Graphic USA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0421

DECLARATION

Jack Teague being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of the Assignment, declares that he is the President – BIC Graphic USA, and is authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of said corporation; that he believes said corporation to be the owner of the said trademarks and registrations as set forth in Schedule A and that the facts set forth in this Assignment are true.

BIC USA INC.

DATED: December 31, 2008

By: Teamy

Title: President - BIC Graphic USA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0422

SCHEDULE A To United States Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK

ATCHISON ATCHISON SERIAL NO./REG. NO.

77/424,488 2,146,094 FILING DATE/REG. DATE

March 18, 2008 March 24, 1998

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003915 FRAME: 0423

RECORDED: 01/08/2009